ceiling value in order to adopt a resolution for a capital increase. If the 
said permission is not obtained, the company shall be considered as 
having abandoned the registered capital system. 

b) Issued Capital and Shares : 

The issued capital of the company is TL 250,419,200.00, (two hundred 
and fifty million four hundred and nineteen thousand, two hundred 
Turkish Liras, which is fully paid free of any collusion. 

The issued capital is divided in to two groups as (A) and (C) as shown 
below and all of the shares are registered shares.  

GROUP 
SHAREHOLDER’S 

NAME 
CAPITAL (TL) TYPE 

NUMBER OF 
SHARES